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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626) 204-6500 at least 72
hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an alternative
format or to request disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
services, in order to participate in the public meeting. Later requests will be
accommodated to the extent feasible.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents provided to a
majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda package, unless exempt
from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available at the LAFCO office and at
www.lalafco.org.

%k ok ok ok sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk skosk skosk stk sk sk skosk ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok skook ok skosk ok ok skosk sk skok ok sk skokok

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIRMAN GLADBACH
3. DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

4. SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

5. INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857
NOTICE

None.
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6. CONSENT ITEM(S)
All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or member(s)
of the public for discussion or separate action.
'a._ Approve Minutes of August_10. 2016,
b.”_Operating Account Check Register for the month of August 2016, ;
. $- Receive and file"update o pendimg proposals. & ____
i d. Annexation No. 1077 to Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles
....County, and California Environment Quality Act (CEQA) exemption, _ ______
E e. Annexation No. 747 to the Los Angeles County Sanitation District No. 21, and |
+ ___ California Enyironment Quality Act (CEQA) exemption. . _________________ !
17" Annexation No.Z014-13"(o the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
E — Antelope Valley (Lebata Inc.), and Environmental Impact Report. '
7. PUBLIC HEARING(S)

110,

11.

None.

PROTEST HEARING(S)

None.

OTHER ITEMS

ib.” "Hidden Creeks Estates — Status Report " """~~~ :

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity for
Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the
Executive Officer since the last meeting.
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12,

13.

14.

15.

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not on
the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the
Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.

FUTURE MEETINGS

October 12, 2016

November 9, 2016 (room 374A, 8:30am)
December 14, 2016

January 11, 2017

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

[tems not on the posted agenda which, if requested, will be referred to staff or placed on a
future agenda for discussion and action by the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT MOTION
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REGULAR MEETING

D’?AFT

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

August 10, 2016

Present:
Jerry Gladbach, Chair

Donald L. Dear
Richard H. Close
Margaret Finlay
Don Knabe
Gerard McCallum

Lori Brogin-Falley, Alternate
Judith Mitchell, Alternate
Joe Ruzicka, Alternate

Paul A. Novak, AICP; Executive Officer
Helen Parker, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Sheila Kuehl
David Spence

Michael D. Antonovich, Alternate
Paul Krekorian, Alternate
Greig Smith, Alternate
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I CALL MEETING TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. in Room 381-B of the County Hall of
Administration.

2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Jerry Gladbach.
3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
The Executive Officer (E.O.) read an announcement, asking that persons who made a campaign
contribution of more than $250 to any member of the Commission during the past twelve (12)
months to rise and state for the record the Commissioner to whom such campaign contributions
were made and the item of their involvement (None).
4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
The Executive Officer swore in four (4) members of the audience who planned to testify.
5 INFORMATION ITEM(S) - GOVERNMENT CODE §§ 56751 & 56857 NOTICE
None.
[Commissioner McCallum arrived at 9:02 a.m.]
6 CONSENT ITEM(S) - OTHER
The Commission took the following actions under Consent [tems:
a. Approved Minutes of July 13, 2016.

b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of July 2016.

c. Received and filed update on pending proposals.

MOTION: KNABE

SECOND: FINLAY

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, McCALLUM,
MITCHELL (ALT. FOR SPENCE), GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE
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ABSENT: KREKORIAN, KUEHL
MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Annexation No. 2016-07 to the City of Santa Clarita (Wesl Creek).

The E.O. summarized the stall report on Annexation No. 2016-07 to the City of Santa Clarita
(West Creek).

The E.O. stated that after the posting of the Agenda, the City of Santa Clarita sent an email
requesting that the effective date of this annexation be November 15, 2016. The E.O. stated he
had no objections to the request. The E.O. noted that he provided the Commission a copy of the
email from the City of Santa Clarita requesting the change of the effective date, and a
strikethrough revision of the resolution.

The public hearing was opened to receive testimony.

Jason Crawford, Planning and Economic Development Manager for the City of Santa Clarita,
requested that the protest hearing for this annexation be changed from September 14™ to October
12'" to allow time for the County to process a proposed development project currently located
within the annexation territory.

Vasanthi Okuma, with Fountainhead Development, stated that the County is currently in the
process of approving a commercial development at the southwest corner of Cooper Hill Drive
and Rio Norte Drive (said project that Mr. Crawford mentioned earlier). Ms. Okuma also
requested that the protest hearing be changed from September 14" to October 12" to allow time
for the County to approve the final project.

The E.O. stated that staff had no objection to change the protest hearing to October 12
There being no testimony, the public hearing was closed.

The E.O. clarified that that this annexation will now have a protest hearing of October 12, 2016
with an effective date of November 15, 2016.
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The Commission took the [ollowing action:
e Adopted the Resolution Making Determinations, including the California Environmental
Quality Act determinations, Approving Annexation No. 2016-07 to the City of Santa
Clarita (West Creck); Resolution No. 2016-38RMD.

e Pursuant to Government Code Section 57002, set October 12, 2016, at 9:00 a.m., as the
date and time for Commission protest proceedings.

MOTION: FINLAY

SECOND: McCALLUM

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, McCALLUM, MITCHELL
(ALT. FOR SPENCE), GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, KUEHL

MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0
8§ PROTEST HEARING(S)
None.
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
a. Appointment of Voting Representative — CALAFCO Annual Conference.

The E.O. summarized the staff report of Appointment of Voting Representative - CALAFCO
Annual Conference.

The Commission took the following action:
e Designated First Vice-Chair Don Dear and Second Vice-Chair Gerard McCallum as the

voting Member and Alternate, respectively, for the CALAFCO 2016 Annual Conference
in Santa Barbara.

MOTION: FINLAY
SECOND: CLOSE
AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, MITCHELL (ALT. FOR

SPENCE, McCALLUM, GLADBACH
NOES: NONE
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ABSTAIN: NONE
ABSENT: KREKORIAN, KUEHL
MOTION PASSES:  7/0/0

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called up for consideration:

b. Contract with Davis Farr Certified Public Accountants.

The E.O. summarized the stafl report on Award of Contract for Financial Audit Services Fiscal
Years 2015-2016, 2016-2017, 2017-2018, and 2018-2019.

The E.O. stated there was an error on the second recommendation of the staff report. It should
read as “Davis Farr, LLC”, not *Vasquez & Company, LLP.”

The Commission took the following action:
e Awarded contract for auditing services to Davis Farr, LLP, at a total cost of $29,400. to
perform an audit of the Commission’s financial statements for fiscal years ending June

30,2016; 2017; 2018; and 2019.

e Authorized the Executive Officer to finalize negotiations with Davis Farr, LLO, and
execute the contract, subject to approval as to form by County Counsel.

MOTION: KNABE

SECOND: DEAR

AYES: CLOSE, DEAR, FINLAY, KNABE, MITCHELL (ALT. FOR
SPENCE), McCALLUM, GLADBACH

NOES: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

ABSENT: KREKORIAN, KUEHL

MOTION PASSES: 7/0/0
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called up for consideration:
c. Legislative Update.

The E.O. noted that Senator Lara will include amendments to SB 1374, as suggested by
CALAFCO and Los Angeles LAFCO. The E.O. thanked Supervisor Knabe for volunteering to
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send a letter to Senator Lara addressing LAFCOs concerns.

The Commission had no questions for the E.O concerning the Legislative Update.

The staff recommendation was to receive and file the Legislative Update. No motion was made
by the Commission.

10 COMMISSIONERS™ REPORT
None.

11 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT
None.

12 PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

13 FUTURE MEETINGS

August 10, 2016

September 14, 2016

October 12, 2016

November 9, 2016 (8:30 a.m.)
Nevemrber 162016

Commissioner Finlay stated that the November meeting will be on November 9" not on
November 16" as indicated on the Agenda. The E.O. stated the Agenda had a typo. The E.O.

confirmed that November 9" meeting will have a start time at 8:30 a.m. and not the regular time
at 9:00 a.m.

14 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None.
15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

On motion of Commissioner Finlay, seconded by Commissioner Dear, the meeting was
adjourned at 9:15 a.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

Paul A. Novak, AICP, Executive Officer

L: minutes 2016\08-10-16
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09101116 Register Report

Accrual Basis August 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 Cash Unrestricted
10003 Operating Account
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8100 Certified Records Managment Storage period 08/01/1... -260.67 -260.67
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8101 Charter Communications Acct # 8245100171576... -501.96 -762.63
Bilt Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8102 CTS Glendale -637.50 -1,400.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8103 Daily Journal Cust#1124120362 -218.00 -1,618.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8104 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -1,743.13
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8105 LACERA LAFCO OPEB: July 20... -1,906.49 -3,649.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8106 Neofunds Acct#7900 0445 2259 ... -253.96 -3,903.58
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8107 Office Depot* Acct#32368442 -62.12 -3,965.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8108 Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 2016-07 City of Santa ... -75.00 -4,040.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/04/2016 8109 Michael Henderson Annual ESRI, LA LAFC... -977.86 -5,018.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8110 American Planning ID#095634, 10/01/2016... -680.00 -5,698.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8111 CALAFCO" CALAFCO 2016 Confe... -1,430.00 -7,128.56
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8112 CorelLogic Acct#200-694038-RR6... -28.80 -7,157.36
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8113 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -7,282.36
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8114 Office Depot* -241.45 -7,523.81
Bill Pmt -Check 08/11/2016 8115 Paul A. Novak Reimbursement: CALA... -90.00 -7.613.81
Check 08/12/2016 47803... ADP Processing charges for ... -137.94 -7,751.75
Check 08/15/2016 DD Ambar De La Torre Salary, August 15, 2016 -1,731.43 -9,483.18
Check 08/15/2016 DD Douglass Dorado Salary, August 15, 2016 -2,566.02 -12,049.20
Check 08/15/2016 DD Michael E. Henderson Salary, August 15, 2016 -1,896.69 -13,945.89
Check 08/15/2016 DD Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, August 15, 2016 -1,262.19 -15,208.08
Check 08/15/2016 DD Paul Novak Salary, August 15, 2016 -4,355.00 -19,563.08
Check 08/15/2016 DD Alisha O'Brien Salary, August 15, 2016 -2,009.28 -21,572.36
Check 08/15/2016 DD June D. Savala Salary, August 15, 2016 -3,740.56 -25,312.92
Check 08/15/2016 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, August ... -4,862.03 -30,174.95
Check 08/15/2016 DD State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, August ... -1,230.59 -31,405.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8116 CALAFCO" CALAFCO 2016 Confe... -970.00 -32,375.54
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8117 FedEx* Acct#1244-7035-8 -103.71 -32,479.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8118 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 5.0 Hrs -125.00 -32,604.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8119 Los Angeles County Assessor Annexation No: 2016-03 -1,500.00 -34,104.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8120 Mail Finance Cust#416653, 12-Sep-... -126.42 -34,230.67
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8121 Office Depot* Acct#32368442 -84.36 -34,315.03
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8122 Ricoh USA, Inc. Cust#13725307, 05/01/... -656.65 -34,971.68
Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2016 8123 The Lincoln National 09/01/16-09/30/16 -516.12 -35,487.80
Check 08/19/2016 47871... ADP EZLaborManager: Aug... -52.50 -35,540.30
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2016 8124 ATT Acct#990566760, 07/1... -225.13 -35,765.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2016 8125 Gina Duche Bookkeeping: 4.0 Hrs -100.00 -35,865.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2016 8126 LACERA Employee/Employer c... -10,793.18 -46,658.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2016 8127 MetLife* Policy#211130483, J. S... -345.33 -47,003.94
Bill Pmt -Check 08/25/2016 8128 Tropical Interior Plants Service: July2016 -100.00 -47,103.94
Check 08/26/2016 47889... ADP Processing charges for ... -157.29 -47,261.23
Check 08/30/2016 30875... Lori W. Brogin Stipend, August 30, 2016 -147.83 -47,409.06
Check 08/30/2016 30875... Richard Close Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.83 -47,556.89
Check 08/30/2016 DD Donald L. Dear Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.82 -47,704.71
Check 08/30/2016 30875... Margaret E. Finlay Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.83 -47,852.54
Check 08/30/2016 30875... Edward G. Gladbach Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.82 -48,000.36
Check 08/30/2016 30875... Donald Knabe Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.82 -48,148.18
Check 08/30/2016 DD Gerard McCallum Il Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.83 -48,296.01
Check 08/30/2016 30875...  Judith Mitchell Sitpend, August 30, 2016 -147.83 -48,443.84
Check 08/30/2016 DD Ambar De La Torre Salary, August 30, 2016 -1,731.42 -50,175.26
Check 08/30/20186 DD Douglass Dorado Salary, August 30, 2016 -2,566.03 -52,741.29
Check 08/30/2016 DD Michael E. Henderson Salary, August 30, 2016 -1,896.68 -54,637.97
Check 08/30/2016 DD Patricia Knoebl-Wood Salary, August 30, 2016 -1,424.80 -56,062.77
Check 08/30/2016 DD Paul Novak Salary, August 30, 2016 -4,355.01 -60,417.78
Check 08/30/2016 DD Alisha O'Brien Salary, August 30, 2016 -2,009.29 -62,427.07
Check 08/30/2016 DD June D. Savala Salary, August 30, 2016 -3,740.57 -66,167.64
Check 08/30/2016 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, August ... -34.83 -66,202.47
Check 08/30/2016 DM Federal Tax Deposit Payroll Taxes, August ... -4,866.80 -71,069.27
Check 08/30/2016 DD State Income Tax Payroll Taxes, August ... -1,230.59 -72,299.86
Total 10003 Operating Account -72,299.86 -72,299.86
Total 10000 Cash Unrestricted -72,299.86 -72,299.86
TOTAL -72,299.86

-72,299.86
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Staff Report
September 14, 2016
Agenda Item No. 6.d.

Annexation No. 1077 to the Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles County

PROPOSAL SUMMARY:

Size of Affected Territory: 1.96+ acres

Inhabited/Uninhabited: Uninhabited

Applicant: Santa Clarita Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles
County

Resolution or Petition: December 2, 2015

Application Filed with LAFCO: December 21, 2015

Location: The affected territory is located on Sierra Highway at
American Beauty Drive, all within the City of Santa
Clarita.

City/County: City of Santa Clarita

Affected Territory: The affected territory consist of one existing church and

one existing private school and is located within a
commercial area. The topography is flat.

Surrounding Territory: Surrounding territory is commercial.

Landowner(s): Al Umma Center of Santa Clarita Valley and Asoka B and
Lalanie S. Herath

Registered Voters: 0 registered voters as of December 3, 2015
Purpose/Background: For the District to provide off-site sewage disposal service.
Related Jurisdictional Changes: There are no related jurisdictional changes.

Within SOI: Yes



Waiver of Notice/Hearing/Protest:

CEQA Clearance:

Additional Information:

Annexation No. 1077
Agenda Item No. 6.d.
Page 2 of 6

Yes

The proposal is categorically exempt from the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant
to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15319(a) because the
annexation consists of areas containing existing structures
developed to the density allowed by the current zoning. A
Categorical Exemption was adopted by the Santa Clarita
Valley Sanitation District of Los Angeles County, as lead
agency, on December 2, 2015.

None
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FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE 56668:

a. Population:
The existing population is 0 residents as of December 3, 2015.

The population density issue does not apply because the affected territory is unpopulated.
The estimated future population is 0 residents (no anticipated change).

The affected territory is 1.96+/- acres. The existing land use consist of one existing church
and one existing private school.

The assessed valuation is $1,245,597 as of December 3, 2015.

The per capita assessed valuation issue does not apply because the affected territory is
unpopulated.

On August 2, 2016, the County adopted a negotiated tax exchange resolution; all other
involved public agencies have adopted a property tax transfer resolution.

The topography of the affected territory is flat.
There are no natural boundaries.
The affected territory is surrounded by populated areas on all sides.

The affected territory is likely to experience modest growth in the next ten years. The
adjacent areas are likely to experience modest growth in the next ten years.

b. Governmental Services and Controls:
The affected territory includes one existing church and one existing private school which
requires organized governmental services.

The present cost and adequacy of governmental services and controls in the area are
acceptable. With respect to sanitary sewage disposal, other than service provided by the
District, the only alternative is private septic systems. The cost of sewage disposal by the
District versus the cost by septic system is subject to multiple factors and varies widely.
Service by the District is considered to be more reliable than septic systems. Service by the
District is environmentally superior in terms of wastewater treatment, effluent discharge, and
impacts on surface water bodies and groundwater.



h.
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Proposed Action and Alternative Actions:

The proposed action will have no effect on adjacent areas. The proposed action will have no
effect on mutual social and economic interests. The proposal has no impact on the local
governmental structure of the County.

The only alternate action for sewage disposal 1s a private septic system. Service by the
District is considered to be more reliable than septic systems. Service by the District is
